



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.6459/2025
Suraj V Nirmal Agency

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. R.N. Deshpande, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 17-10-2025.

Heard Mr. Deshpande, learned Advocate for the petitioner.

2. Petitioner's challenge is to the order passed by the Labour Court, directing the petitioner/employee to deposit retrenchment compensation before raising challenge to the retrenchment. Petitioner

ner has also challenged the judgment and order passed by the Industrial Court in the Revision application.

3. Learned Counsel for petitioner submits that in view of the position of law as laid down by judgment of the Coordinate Bench of this Court in *Surendra s/o Sauklal Dasariya V Agrofab Machineries (I) Pvt. Ltd* (in Writ Petition No.5656/2021 and connected matter (Coram - Rohit W. Joshi, J.) dated 15-09-2025, the impugned orders are not sustainable

4. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 26-11-2025.

5. List this petition with Writ Petition No.5609/2025.

6. In the meantime, proceedings of Complaint (ULP)No.57/2021 pending before the Labour Court, Nagpur, shall remain stayed.

(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)